

[ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED]

Nos. 18-5343 and 18-5345

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

SOLENEX LLC, a Louisiana Limited Liability Company,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

DAVID BERNHARDT, Secretary of the Interior, *et al.*,
Defendants-Appellants,

and

BLACKFEET HEADWATERS ALLIANCE, *et al.*,
Intervenor Defendants-Appellants

Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia

**WESTERN ENERGY ALLIANCE'S *AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEE AND THE DECISION BELOW**

REBECCA W. WATSON
Bar No. 445844
LAURA LINDLEY
JENS JENSEN
WELBORN SULLIVAN MECK &
TOOLEY, P.C.
1125 17th Street, Suite 2200
Denver, CO 80202
Telephone: (303) 830-2500
rwatson@wsmtlaw.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Western Energy Alliance*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATES	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
GLOSSARY OF ACRONYMS AND ABBREVIATIONS	vii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. Interior has no inherent general authority to cancel oil and gas leases issued pursuant to the Mineral Leasing Act.	9
A. Interior’s general authority to cancel oil and gas leases is defined in the Mineral Leasing Act.	9
B. Interior’s newly claimed authority is inconsistent with its own regulations and prior statements that lessees relied on when acquiring federal leases.	12
C. Interior’s argument is based on an overbroad application of the narrow opinion in <i>Boesche</i>.	15
<i>i. The Court expressly limited the applicability of Boesche to avoid overruling prior limitations on Interior’s authority.</i>	15
<i>ii. Boesche is inapposite because it addressed only Interior’s authority to administratively correct a subordinate’s mistake in processing lease applications when challenged.</i>	18
II. The Mineral Leasing Act prohibits Interior from cancelling oil and gas leases acquired by bona fide purchasers.	22
A. The Mineral Leasing Act expressly protects bona fide purchasers of federal oil and gas leases.	22
B. Purchasers may presume that leases issued in compliance with the Mineral Leasing Act are valid.	24
C. The Mineral Leasing Act’s bona fide purchaser protections do not disappear when a lease is resold.	27
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Boesche v. Udall</i> , 373 U.S. 484 (1963)	5, 15, 17-21
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 567 U.S. 142 (2012)	12-14, 21
<i>Clayton W. Williams, Jr. Exxon Corp.</i> , 103 IBLA 192 GFS(O&G) 62 (1988)	23
<i>Douglas Timber Operators, Inc. v. Salazar</i> , 774 F. Supp. 2d 245 (D.D.C. 2011).....	15
<i>FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	8
<i>Fisher v. United States</i> , 37 App. D.C. 436 (1911)	12
<i>Geosearch, Inc. v. Watt</i> , 721 F.2d 694 (10th Cir. 1983)	25
<i>In re Hassen Imports P'ship</i> , 502 B.R. 851 (C.D. Cal. 2013)	28
<i>Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm'n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986)	9, 13
<i>Mills v. Damson Oil Corp.</i> , 686 F.2d 1096 (5th Cir. 1982)	28
<i>Moncrief v. United States Dep't of the Interior</i> , 339 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2018).....	23
<i>Moncrief v. United States Dep't of the Interior</i> , No. 18-5340, 2019 WL 2263348, at *1 (D.C. Cir. Apr. 12, 2019)	24

<i>Nat'l Lifeline Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 921 F.3d 1102 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	21
<i>Pan American Petroleum Corp. v. Pierson</i> , 284 F.2d 649 (10th Cir. 1963)	16, 17, 21
<i>Penroc Oil Corp. et al.</i> , 84 IBLA 36 (1985)	14
<i>SEC v. Sprecher</i> , 81 F.3d 1147 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	8
<i>Shell Offshore Inc. v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 858 F.2d 1147 (5th Cir. 1988)	14
<i>Southwestern Petroleum Corp. v. Udall</i> , 361 F.2d 650 (10th Cir. 1966)	24-27
<i>United States v. Fisher</i> , 39 App. D.C. 158 (1912)	12
<i>Udall v. Tallman</i> , 380 U.S. 1 (1965)	11
<i>United States v. Jim</i> , 409 U.S. 80 (1972) (Douglas, J., dissenting).....	17
<i>United States v. Parcel of Land, Bldgs., Appurtenances & Improvements, Known as 92 Buena Vista Ave., Rumson, N.J.</i> , 507 U.S. 111 (1993)	27, 28
<i>Winkler v. Andrus</i> , 614 F.2d 707 (10th Cir. 1980)	4, 5, 20, 25

Statutes

30 U.S.C. § 181	2-6, 8-11, 13, 14, 16, 17-27, 29
30 U.S.C. § 184	22, 24
43 U.S.C. § 2	10

43 U.S.C. § 1201	10
43 U.S.C. § 1457	10
43 U.S.C. § 1457c.....	10
Pub. L. No. 109-432, § 403(b)(1), 120 Stat. 2922 (2006).....	21

Regulations

43 C.F.R. § 3108.3	13
43 C.F.R. § 3108.4	22

Miscellaneous

BLM, <i>About the BLM Oil and Gas Program</i> , available at https://www.blm.gov/programs/energy-and-minerals/oil-and-gas/about	3
Eric Cantor, <i>What the Obama Presidency Looked Like to the Opposition</i> , N.Y. Times, January 14, 2017.....	21
H.R. Rep. No. 86-1062	22
Interior, <i>Economic Report FY 2017</i> (October 19, 2018), available at https://doi.sciencebase.gov/doidv/files/2017/pdf/FY%202017%20Econ%20Report.pdf	3
Interior, <i>Past Secretaries</i> , available at https://www.doi.gov/howeare/past-secretaries	20
Mary A. Viviano, <i>The Takings Clause: A Protection to Private Property Rights in Federal Oil and Gas Leases</i> , 24 Tulsa L.J. 43 (1988)	2
Meredith A. Wegener, <i>Changing Federal Priorities Midstream in Upstream Development: Federal Energy Development Lease Cancellations, Environmental Policy, Historic Preservation and Takings</i> , 46 Env'tl. L. 979 (2016).....	4
